

NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
(732)937-7505

ANTONIO CHAPARRO NIEVES A/K/A	:	SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
ANTHONY CHAPARRO,	:	Docket No. 082262
	:	
Plaintiff/Appellant,	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
v.	:	ON APPEAL FROM FINAL JUDGMENT
	:	OF APPELLATE DIVISION
	:	
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER,	:	
PETER S. ADOLF, ESQ., JOHN	:	Docket No.: A-4475-17T4
DOES 1-20 AND ABC GOVERNMENT	:	
AGENCIES 1-10,	:	Sat Below:
	:	Hon. Carmen H. Alvarez, P.J.A.D.
	:	Hon. William E. Nugent, J.A.D.
Defendants/Respondents.	:	Hon. Hany Mawla, J.A.D.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

OF COUNSEL:

Evelyn Padin, Esq.
President, New Jersey State Bar Association
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
Attorney ID No.: 001991992

ON THE BRIEF:

George Conk, Esq.
Attorney ID No. 004801974

NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
(732)937-7505

ANTONIO CHAPARRO NIEVES A/K/A	:	SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
ANTHONY CHAPARRO,	:	Docket No. 082262
	:	
Plaintiff/Appellant,	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
v.	:	ON APPEAL FROM FINAL JUDGMENT
	:	OF APPELLATE DIVISION
	:	
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER,	:	Docket No.: A-4475-17T4
PETER S. ADOLF, ESQ., JOHN	:	
DOES 1-20 AND ABC GOVERNMENT	:	
AGENCIES 1-10,	:	Sat Below:
	:	Hon. Carmen H. Alvarez, P.J.A.D.
	:	Hon. William E. Nugent, J.A.D.
Defendants/Respondents.	:	Hon. Hany Mawla, J.A.D.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

OF COUNSEL:

Evelyn Padin, Esq.
President, New Jersey State Bar Association
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
Attorney ID No.: 001991992

ON THE BRIEF:

George Conk, Esq.
Attorney ID No. 004801974

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement 1

Statement of Facts and Procedural History 2

Legal Argument 3

 I. Public Defenders - Whether Full-Time or "Pool"
 Attorneys - are State Employees Engaged in Public
 Service Who are and Should be Covered by the Tort
 Claims Act's Limitations of Liability and
 Indemnification by the State..... 3

 A. Tort Claims Act coverage of legal malpractice
 claims by exonerated plaintiffs is a settled
 question 7

 II. Similarly-Situated Counsel Representing Private
 Clients on Behalf of the State, Including Those
 Appointed from the "Madden List," Should also
 Enjoy the Protections Afforded by the Tort
 Claims Act..... 12

Conclusion..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

N.J. Const., art. I, par. 1 4

Cases

Beauchamp v. Amedio, 164 N.J. 111 (2000) 8

Crist v. Div. of Youth and Family Services,
135 N.J. Super. 573 (App. Div. 1975) 13

Div. of Children and Families v. L.O.,
___ N.J. Super. ___ (App. Div. 2019) 14,15

DelBridg e v. Office of the Public Defender,
238 N.J. Super. 288 (Law Div. 1989) 3,8,9

In re adoption of J.E.V.
226 N.J. 90 (2016) 4,13,14

In re Op. No. 17-2012 of Advisory Comm. on Prof'l
Ethics, 220 N.J. 468 (2014) 14

Kavadas v. Martinez, No. L1004-15
(Law Div. Dec. 7, 2018)
([https://images.law.com/contrib/content/uploads/docume
nts/399/19514/davis.pdf](https://images.law.com/contrib/content/uploads/documents/399/19514/davis.pdf)) 15

Madden v. Delran, 126 N.J. 591 (1992) 2,13,14

McMann v. Richardson, 397 U.S. 759 (1971) 3,4

Pasqua v. Council, 186 N.J. 127 (2006) 13

Reese v. Danforth, 486 Pa. 479 (1979) 9

Rogers v. Cape May County Office of the Public
Defender, 208 N.J. 414 (2011) 1,8

State v. Rush, 46 N.J. 399 (1966) 13

Statutes and Rules

N.J.S.A. 2A:158A-5 5

N.J.S.A. 2A:158A-9 6,10

N.J.S.A. 2A:158A-12 5

N.J.S.A. 2A:158A-22 5

N.J.S.A. 9:6-8.11 14

N.J.S.A. 30:4C-15.4(a) 13

N.J.S.A. 52:4C-1

N.J.S.A. 52:4C-5(a) 1

N.J.S.A. 52:4C-5(b)

N.J.S.A. 59:1-1 1

N.J.S.A. 59:1-2 2,12

N.J.S.A. 59:1-3 3,12

N.J.S.A. 59:2-1 2,12

N.J.S.A. 59:2-2 6

N.J.S.A. 59:2-2(a) 6

N.J.S.A. 59:10-1 7,8

42 Pa.C.S.A. § 8553 10

RPC 3.8 8

Miscellaneous

Report of the Attorney General's Task Force on
Sovereign Immunity (1972),
<https://dspace.njstatelib.org/xmlui/handle/10929/18680> .. 6,7

6 A.L.R.4th 774 (1981) 4,9
